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Sewer Commission Meeting 6/4//2020 Verbatim Record 

 

Opening  

The Saratoga County Sewer Commission meeting was called to order at 3:00 P.M on June 

4, 2020 at the Town of Stillwater Town Hall, 881 Hudson Avenue, Stillwater, NY 12170.  

Present 

Chairman Howe 

Commissioner Bisnett 

Commissioner Cannon  

Commissioner Doyle 

Commissioner Keegan 

Commissioner Loewenstein 

Commissioner Thompson 

Executive Director Rourke 

Confidential Secretary Gorman 

Chief Operator Hutchings  

Maintenance Manager Bills 

Assistant County Attorney Naughton  

 

Absent 

Commissioner Fillion  

Commissioner Hotaling 

Chairman Howe: Welcome everybody to the June 4, 2020 Saratoga County Sewer Commission 

Meeting.  Would everybody please stand for the Pledge? Dan would you like to lead us 

in that?  (Chair movements) 

(Several voices) I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America and 

to the Republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty 

and justice for all." 

Chairman Howe: Thank you. Public Comment - Seeing none we will close public comment. 

Chairman’s Comments – Some awesome, outstanding news, Anne is on the men and she is 

doing great and her health is awesome and I just want to point that out as I did 

mention at the last meeting that she was having some issues and she’s kicking butt. 

So I just wanted to mention that. 

Confidential Secretary Gorman: Thank you. 

Chairman Howe: We wish you well. 

Confidential Secretary Gorman: Thank you. 
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Chairman Howe: Okay also through the whole COVID, since literally, I don’t know, 

three months now, Dan has been running the plant with limited staff and all sorts of, 

I’m going to let him explain some of the stuff that he’s been doing in handling 

that and what he’s been doing with staff, cause we have continued to provide service 

and continued to provide an uninterrupted service, you know. It’s due to our 

employees, it’s due to our Director and I just want you to pass on a few words to 

the Commission if you would.  

Executive Director Rourke: Sure. Thank you. So, basically when this whole thing 

started, I think for us it was around March 16
th
, our directive was to cut staff where 

applicable. We got down to all in all 50% staff and our Maintenance Department got 

down to 20% staff and we ran that way for quite some time. Bill and Andrew put in a 

lot of effort with scheduling and it took a lot to figure out exactly who can come 

in, when they can come in, cause everybody especially March, early April, everybody 

was scared right and didn’t know what was happening. So, but again one thing that I 

found surprising was a lot of development didn’t stop so all of the applications 

coming in, all of the plan reviews coming in did not decrease. We were able to get 

those reviewed and out in the same amount of time as before and that was surprising 

to me. So anyway, fast forward to May 18
th
 we went back to 100% staffing. We were 

required to notify HR as well as the County Administrator’s department that we were 

doing that and we had to come up with a safety plan. That safety plan includes, 

wearing masks when you cannot maintain 6 feet, it includes providing hand sanitizer 

and disinfectant to all employees, disinfecting trucks at the end of shifts and also 

all employees needed to sign off on the fact that they understood these requirements 

and then we forwarded that over to HR. All employees did understand, and of course 

there are circumstances where you know you do the best you can. So, I think we have a 

buy in, we are doing pretty well, we’re back to 100% staff and that’s not true for 

the whole County. We’re one of the departments that are back at 100%. I believe DPW 

is back to 100% but there are plenty of departments where people are still working 

from home and this is fluid, still fluid. We could very well need to go back to you 

know the intense schedule, doing the reduced staffing that we were doing prior to the 

18
th
, but for now we are back to full staff, we seem to have buy in from the 

employees, we see people wearing masks when they need to so all in all it has been 

good. 

Chairman Howe: And no illness with any employees that you know of? 

Executive Director Rourke: Nope. A couple of scares you know that’s a good point. We 

have protocols should people be getting testing.  One thing like Gene’s department 

operations, we really can’t allow anybody to not come in. We got creative with some 
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ability to take what we call EMS time, to take a day off here and there with 

operations staff and classify them as non-essential for a day to get some rest, 

because we were already short staffed. They were very appreciative of that but that 

being said no illnesses, but we are still concerned about that and if there are any 

tests that are happening or anybody that does happen to come down with it we have 

protocols to be able to either isolate or test further people around whomever might 

be sick. Since we are essential, that ability is always there for any of the state 

testing sites.   

Chairman Howe: Well thank you. We appreciate your leadership. Does anybody have any 

questions for Dan? Okay. We are going to move on to approval of the minutes. If 

everyone’s had a chance to look over the May 7
th
 minutes I’ll entertain a motion to 

approve those minutes. 

Commissioner Keegan: Motion.  

Chairman Howe: Dan. 

Commissioner Bisnett: Second.  

Chairman Howe: Frank. Any discussion on those minutes?  Seeing no discussion, Anne 

will you call the role?  

Commissioner Cannon: Absent  

Commissioner Bisnett: Yes 

Commissioner Doyle: (No response) 

Chairman Howe: Mr. Doyle? On the minutes?  

Confidential Secretary Gorman: Dick? The minutes ... Do you approve the minutes?  

Commissioner Doyle: I got the minutes.  

Chairman Howe: There’s a motion and a second, do you approve?  

Commissioner Doyle: Yes I’m sorry. 

Chairman Howe: No, you’re okay.  

Commissioner Keegan:  Yes 

Commissioner Loewenstein: Yes 

Commissioner Thompson: Abstain 
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Chairman Howe: Yes.   

Executive Director Rourke: And just a clarification to both this meeting, the 

previous meeting and any meetings where we can’t allow the public to come in, we 

need a full transcript as well. So Anne literally has to type word for word, verbatim 

of what is said at the meeting and those are posted on the website.   

Chairman Howe: So Dan watch what you say (laughter).Okay, so thank you everyone for 

that. We’ll move on to the 2018 Capital Project and we have some status updates. Dan 

if you would.   

Executive Director Rourke: Sure. Regional Biosolids Handling Facility status update, 

we worked through some digesting sizing mixing material options. There’s a few 

technical questions that we need to answer before we can pretty much be wrapped up 

all the pre-design work. One thing that I’ve brought up month to month is the bond 

resolution. I am holding off again for another month because we don’t know exactly 

if the SEQR needs to be through the full Albany County Legislature or not. I don’t 

want to have this body and then the Board of Supervisors approve something that is 

not finalized through the Albany County process yet but there’s still plenty of time 

for that to be done before our EFC financing submission. 

Executive Director Rourke: Ammonia related WWTP Upgrades we are still attempting to 

make the pilot function the best we can. We are getting to a point now where we’ve 

begun instituting some things in parallel, some designs in parallel because the pilot 

does not seem to be operating to the original design expectations so we are working 

in parallel to get that done. We had a date in the consent order of May 29
th
 and May 

31
st
. One consent order being DEC, the other consent order being the EPA’s. Those 

dates obviously were not met, they were for an engineering report I submitted an 

extension for those. I heard back from the EPA, it was granted for the EPA. I have 

not heard back from the DEC yet but I would assume we would get favorable response 

from them and that brings us to the end of August to get this report done. So um more 

to come on that as we figure out which way the project is going to go for technology 

wise I should say. 

 

*Commissioner Cannon entered the meeting at 3:10 P.M. 

 

Executive Director Rourke: Interceptor Rehabilitation Design, still reaching out to 

some municipalities to set up our meetings. We have gone to a few and talked to a 
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few. The two big ones we really still need to talk to are the City of Mechanicville 

and the City of Saratoga Springs. Those are probably going to be the most impacted by 

this work. We have yet to schedule those but they are coming. The design engineer is 

about 85% complete with the design so as soon as we get the buy in and the input from 

them we’ll be ready to go to bid relatively soon after that and within that time 

frame also we’re going to need to get our bonding team and bond council on board to 

make sure that the funding is there. That is going to take action from this 

Commission as well as through the Board of Supervisors, but we are just not at that 

point yet. 

Chairman Howe: Dan before we move on.  

Executive Director Rourke: Sure.  

Chairman Howe: The ammonia levels, this might be a Gene question. Are they, have they 

been level, have they been increasing, are they going up daily, have you seen spikes? 

What we were talking from six months ago, do we see an elevation in that ammonia 

level? 

Executive Director Rourke: I would say it is, and I will let Gene speak on this too, 

but I would say its level to a slight increase right now. Global Foundries has not 

slowed down their production during this COVID. Gene, do you want to speak on that 

anymore? I’d say it’s kind of a week to week thing but I’ll let Gene speak on it.   

Chairman Howe: Is it gradually, is it climbing? 

Chief Operator Hutchings: Periodic spike here and there (inaudible)  

 

Chairman Howe: Can you speak up a little bit for us old guys. 

Chief Operator Hutchings: We see a periodic spike here and there with the samples but 

they are staying level like Dan said. Some days are in the 60’s range, other days 

we’re in the upper 60”s but it periodic of what’s coming in. 

Executive Director Rourke: And some of that too is based on our influent flow for 

those influent concentrations. But one interesting thing I want to dive more into 

this is I think we are seeing a slight increase in flow and possible BOD loadings 

during this COVID pandemic, don’t know what it’s attributed to...  

Chairman Howe: Everybody is home.  

Executive Director Rourke: Right, so everybody is home so not driving down the 

Northway right? So, I’m assuming that’s what it is uh this is a total speculation 
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at this point. I haven’t dove into the data to verify this yet but I do feel as if 

we’ve seen some more consistent, higher BOD loadings and some more consistent flows 

but we’ll investigate that more just for my own edification because I find that 

interesting.  

Chairman Howe: Okay thank you. Any questions for Dan on 2018? Okay, we’ll move onto 

2019 Capital projects and we’re looking for a motion on Knoxwoods. Correct?   

Executive Director Rourke: Correct. Knox Woods and Riverside #1 Pump Station Upgrade, 

so this will be to award, this is a project that Chazen Engineering was doing the 

design work on. In your packet there is a bid recommendation letter from the 

engineer. There is also bid results on the second page of that letter. The low bids 

are from Trinity Construction at a cost of $359,583.00 and CKM Electrical Services, I 

believe in the amount of $111,815.00. These costs do not include the cost of the 

pumps themselves, the pumps, the rails, and the controls. That all in is about 

$160,000.00 as well. So that brings our total project cost to $631,000.00, which is 

below the budgeted amount. Our original budget had $750,000.00 budgeted for this 

project, so we’re below the budgeted amount which is good. We’ll use those savings 

elsewhere. So we just need a motion to award to the two low bidders for this project. 

Chairman Howe: Gentlemen we have a recommendation from the Director and we also have 

a recommendation from the engineer and it is within budget and can I have a motion 

please?  

Commissioner Thompson: I’ll make the motion.  

Chairman Howe: To move it, Jim. Second?   

Commissioner Cannon: Second. 

Chairman Howe: George. Any discussion on this? (Pause) Seeing no discussion, Anne 

please call the role.  

Commissioner Cannon: Yes  

Commissioner Bisnett: Yes 

Commissioner Doyle:  Yes 

Commissioner Keegan:  Yes 

Commissioner Loewenstein: Yes 

Commissioner Thompson: Yes 
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Chairman Howe: Yes.  

Confidential Secretary Gorman: Okay.  

Chairman Howe: Thank you. Okay, we’ll move onto Interceptor Rehabilitation Phase 

VIIA. 

Executive Director Rourke: Perfect, thank you. WE are just about there, we are 99% 

done, a little bit of restoration work that’s required and some manhole inserts that 

need to be installed. I do not have the final contract price yet. I will let you know 

as soon as I have the negative change order that we’re expecting for some unused 

quantities. All in all it was a successful project. We needed to add some additional 

paving that wasn’t expected for some unintentional cracking throughout that Round 

Lake section nut I can tell you that both the Planning Department and the Village of 

Round Lake are very happy with that product and the nice part about performing that 

work is the Planning Department is taking on all warranty work with that trail now so 

if anything happens where we have paved because we did it to their liking, they will 

do any of the repair work that’s required. And there is repair work that is happens, 

you know we drive on that trail, they drive on that trail, the village drives on that 

trail to get to where they need to go. So I thought that was a good compromise.       

Chairman Howe: Okay. Is this photo in reference to...? 

Executive Director Rourke: That will be the last item... 

Chairman Howe: Oh the repair, okay. So we’ll move on now to... any questions on 2019 

Capital Projects? Alright let’s move on to 2020. 

Executive Director Rourke: Thank you. 2020 CAPITAL PROJECTS, Environmental Benefit 

Project (EBP) we moved that last month for the payment resolution and we’re just 

continuing, the vendor is continuing to progress with the CESIR Study which is the 

electric study that NYSEG is requiring before interconnection and I believe that they 

are subcontracting currently with vendors to perform some of this work, so that’s 

progressing well. Onto the next, our Storage Building/HVAC and Roof Replacement 

Design, we’re still awaiting contracts to be drafted by the County Attorney’s 

Office and executed so we can schedule a kick off meeting, if you remember, that was 

GPI that got that award last month so just going through our normal process with that 

one. And then finally, I wanted to... It’s not necessarily a capital project that 

was planned. I feel like I have one of these at least every year now but some 

emergency repair work I wanted to make you guys aware of.  

Chairman Howe: There’s a photo in your packet. 
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Executive Director Rourke: Yes. Emergency Repair Work, so the first one, there’s two 

projects that were kind of unplanned for 2020. The first one is on Route 236 in the 

Town of Halfmoon. It’s our 18” force main from Grooms Road, so it handles a lot of 

the Town of Clifton Park, a lot of the Town of Halfmoon that comes to the plant. If 

you look at the photo you can see the deterioration on the side of the pipe, there’s 

actually I printed off another photo, there’s three copies. I believe Commissioner 

Keegan has one and there might be one on Commissioner Bisnett’s table but anyway you 

can take a look after too. It’s just pretty much more of the same, its right at the 

water line and a little above there’s a lot of hydrogen sulfide degradation. We’re 

going to end up replacing about 1,100 feet of this so it’s not going to be a cheap 

endeavor. I don’t have the cost yet but I just wanted to make you aware it.  

Chairman Howe: What is the age of that? 

Executive Director Rourke: This pipe is only seventeen year old I believe, I think it 

was 2002– 2003, something like that. 

Chairman Howe: A lot to say for plastic, huh? 

Executive Director Rourke: Yeah, you know it was designed as a force main. This 

section had a very steep slope to it and it ran more like a gravity line, so you had 

that air space within the pipe to get that H2S degradation and frankly this is not 

the only place this is happening in the collection system. This is just one of the 

first one’s it seems to show itself and I have an expectation that there will be 

other...  

Chairman Howe: Was there 1,100 foot of it in that condition, do you feel?  

Executive Director Rourke: I hope it’s only 1,100 foot. We ran a TV up it and did 

our due diligence to try to plan as best we could to tell the emergency contractor, 

hey get this pipe, right? So we ended up at 1,100 feet so we’ll see once we dig back 

to that 1,100 foot mark to see if we’re at good pipe, you know we’re not going to 

stop if we’re not at good pipe; we’re going to keep going until we find it. But 

yeah, that force main is very long, that force main goes to, if you can visualize, 

basically a little bit past the Halfmoon Diner on Route 9, even a little bit further 

down Grooms Road and then runs all the way past close to the Halfmoon Town Park, even 

a little bit further than that by the car dealerships, so... 

Commissioner Bisnett: I’ve seen them working on it. Are they putting the green 

plastic pipe in now instead of... 

Executive Director Rourke: Yes, we’re putting c900 pipe. 
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Commissioner Bisnett: I’ve driven by and have seen them working on it.  

Executive Director Rourke:  Yeah so you know, we’ve kind of taken the mantra now 

that even any force main work we’re just going to stay away from ductile iron as 

we’re going to end up with a lot of money out of the pocket to repair these things.  

Chairman Howe: It’s hard to believe that ductile iron in seventeen years would do 

that. 

Commissioner Loewenstein: Dan put this in perspective, is this out of the ground?  

Executive Director Rourke: That’s out of the ground, that’s... 

Commissioner Loewenstein:  You inspected it, cut it and picked it up?  

Executive Director Rourke: No, no that’s what it looked like in situ. 

Commissioner Doyle:  Looked like in a trench (inaudible) 

Executive Director Rourke: Right, correct. Basically the reason that it wasn’t 

spraying everywhere is because it was running like gravity so your trough on that 18 

inch pipe was lower than that water line. The interesting part is the way we found 

it, interesting I guess maybe that’s not the right word, is we were installing a new 

drive I believe at the or repairing a drive at the station and both pumps kicked on 

at 100% and shot right up out of the ground because that section them became 

pressurized which had never really ran pressurized before. So, that’s when we said 

okay we got an issue, we were hoping it was just one piece of pipe, you know we end 

up running a camera up and down and it’s, that’s what you see. What you see on the 

outside is what we saw on the inside and I said I don’t know if we have any time to 

wait here. At least I didn’t think so. It’s right next to a state highway (236)...    

Chairman Howe: You got to move on that. 

Executive Director Rourke: That was my feeling too. So I just wanted to make you 

aware of that. Eventually there will be an appropriation from the fund balance. Our 

fund balance is healthy, I’m not sure of the exact number but it’s somewhere in the 

sixteen to eighteen million dollar range. So, it’s healthy enough to take make this 

repair and not take a hit.  

Chairman Howe: You know we all know the systems are aging but you don’t think of 

aging at seventeen years, and I don’t but with pipes in the ground, but I guess 

that’s the reality. 
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Executive Director Rourke: Yeah and unfortunately like you said before, seventeen 

years is quick for a pipe to fail. Seventeen years is really quick, it’s really 

unexpected.  

Chairman Howe: Yeah for ductile iron. 

Executive Director Rourke: Yeah, so the second emergency repair that we’re going to 

have to do this year that we has started to plan for it was part of the project above 

this one on the agenda, the roof replacement design, is a section of that roof that 

is in really bad shape, in fact it’s above the conference room, it’s above the 

administration section of our buildings on site at the waste water treatment plant. 

We had a test done that measures percent moisture of the insulation and it’s 

basically as bad as it can get, right, which means that the membrane and the other 

roofing aspects had failed. And there’s some concern among employees about possible 

mold, possible issues with that.   

Chairman Howe: Is there heating equipment in that area? 

Executive Director Rourke: Tons of heating, tons of HVAC 

Chairman Howe: (Crosstalk) so the penetration which caused the leaks into the foam...  

Executive Director Rourke: Exactly, spot on and the hope was that we could do our 

HVAC at the same time as our roof upgrade so that we don’t have a brand new roof 

that then we’re not effecting with a brand new HVAC system if we can’t stay within 

the same (inaudible),(crosstalk). 

Chairman Howe: Doesn’t make sense to pull off old equipment and then reinstall old 

equipment onto a brand new roof if it’s aged. I wouldn’t think.  

Executive Director Rourke: Right. So, fortunately with the optics of... 

Chairman Howe: But it doesn’t work anyway, the air conditioning. 

Executive Director Rourke: Agreed. So, I would like to wait. I don’t really have 

that option, we don’t have that option, we really need to repair it because of the 

concerns voiced to not only me but to others within the County. Again I don’t have a 

cost on that. We’re out to bid; hopefully we’ll be awarding that maybe next month.  

Chairman Howe: Have you done a mold test? 

Executive Director Rourke: I don’t know if we’ve done, no we have not done a mold 

test. 
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Chairman Howe: What’s the exterior of the...the foam, is it a hot poured, what kind 

of roof is it up there? 

Executive Director Rourke: Yes so that’s exterior, it might not be a terrible idea 

to do one, you know, obviously it could be a can of worms but you want to know what 

you’re getting yourself into, so totally agree and so for both of these projects 

I’m expecting somewhere in the neighborhood of a million dollars by the time it’s 

all said and done to get both completed. We’ll figure that out and have a much 

better number for you to act on either next meeting or the August meeting. 

Chairman Howe: Anybody got any questions or opinions about that? Rick, you got 

anything about the roof?  

Commissioner Doyle: Maybe just one point on the pipe rupture and I’m not suggesting 

we do any more work, but I’ve seen this in the past and it can be caused by acidity 

of the soil and I ended up putting anodes in there so the anodes would take and erode 

and the pipe would not. Another method I have used is to put special insulation 

around the pipe so that the soil didn’t attack it. This pipe has probably been in 

the ground for a long time and this may not be a factor, but I guess it’s something 

to look at if you have time.  

Executive Director Rourke: Yes, I think it’s a great point and I’ll look exactly 

how to get the testing done. I’m assuming it’s a relatively cheap test compared to 

the numbers that we’re talking about today. So I think it’s a good point and maybe 

we will look at our collection system and see where we have this same type of 

scenario, including this section and get that test done. If there is an acidity 

issue, possibly it’s a cheaper repair and we can save the pipe prior to... prior 

too, I think that’s a great point. 

Commissioner Loewenstein:  This is ductile?  

Executive Director Rourke: That’s ductile iron. 

Commissioner Loewenstein:  Do you have other ground electric nearby?  

Executive Director Rourke: I don’t believe so. No, I think actually all of the 

utilities are on the other side of the road. 

Commissioner Loewenstein: It could be caused by a straight (inaudible) which is tied 

into the acidity in the soil.  

Executive Director Rourke: Is it overhead down 236? It is overhead yeah it’s just 

unfortunate really.  
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Chairman Howe: Things wear out every day. Unfortunately, we’re getting used to it, 

right? Mike do you have an attorney report or anything to say? 

Attorney Naughton: I don’t have anything to report.  

Chairman Howe: How about your golf game (laughter)  

Attorney Naughton: It’s improving (laughter)  

Chairman Howe: Awesome. Very good. Any dedications today sir?  

Attorney Naughton: No dedications. 

Chairman Howe: Anybody have anything to address? If not I’ll entertain a motion to 

adjourn. 

Commissioner Bisnett: Motion  

Chairman Howe: Second? Jim.  

Commissioner Thompson: Second.  

Chairman Howe: All in favor?  

Several voices: Aye 

Chairman Howe: Thank you everyone.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Anne M. Gorman 

Confidential Secretary 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 


